
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Fraser, Greenwood, 

Kind, Looker, Moore and Waudby M 
 

Date: Monday, 12 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Social 
Services and Health Scrutiny Board, held on 11 May 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 9 June 
at 10:00 a.m. 
 
 

4. The Role of Health Scrutiny - Presentation    
 To receive a presentation on the role of Health Scrutiny, with 

input from the Director of Nursing at York Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 

 



 

5. Selby and York Primary Care Trust and 
Measures to Restore Financial Balance   

(Pages 5 - 
46) 

 This report asks Members to consider how they will respond to 
Selby and York PCT’s recovery plan and to decide how to 
ascertain the effects on services and their impact on the 
residents of York. 
 

6. Health Scrutiny Support Programme   (Pages 47 - 
56) 

 This report asks Members to agree to take part in the Health 
Scrutiny Support Programme. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 

• Tel: (01904) 551024 

• Email: Fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



City of York Council           Committee Minutes 
                                                     

MEETING SOCIAL SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 
DATE 11 MAY 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (in the Chair), 

ASPDEN, FAIRCLOUGH (Substitute for Cllr 
Nimmo), FRASER, HOPTON and LANCELOTT  

 
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS NIMMO and WILDE 
 

 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Fairclough declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 4 (NHS Finances in York and North Yorkshire) 
as a member of York Hospital Trust.  
 

57. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
58. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s public participation scheme. 

 
59. NHS FINANCES IN YORK AND NORTH YORKSHIRE  

 
Members examined a report which asked them to consider how to 
respond to financial problems within local NHS trusts and proposals for 
financial recovery.   
 
Officers updated that KPMG had been appointed as agents to turn 
round the Selby and York PCT and to put in place measures to return 
their finances to balance by the end of the 2006/07 financial year. It 
was confirmed that a meeting of the PCT Board would be taking place 
on 24 May when details of the proposed measures would be outlined. 
It was also confirmed that consultations would be undertaken in the 
future with partners as difficult decisions would have to be made by the 
Board. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Mike Proctor, representing the NHS York Hospital Trust, confirmed that 
the Selby and York PCT had to make a £23m saving this financial year 
and that the next few weeks would be a critical time. He pointed out 
that the PCT would be examining various areas including the following  
 

• their duty as a provider to make sure that any alternative 
provider gave as good clinical care  

• their position as a commissioner purchasing services 

• one of the major problems for the PCT was that York GP’s had 
a high referral rate to secondary care 

• elective work and appropriate thresholds also emergency care. 
All data would be benchmarked by comparison with other 
PCT’s. 

 
He confirmed that consultations would be undertaken with 
stakeholders regarding any significant service changes. He stated that 
York Hospitals future was as a small hospital which he hoped would be 
as successful but time was required for diversionary schemes to come 
into force. He made the point that it would not be unreasonable to 
request the PCT to be represented at the next meeting to outline 
details of the recovery plan, which he indicated would include a long list 
of measures, to enable members to choose one or two to possibly 
scrutinise. 
 
Members made the following points 
 

• Concerns that following publication of the recovery plans that 
there would be a statutory 3 month consultation period over 
significant changes which only left the PCT 7 months in which to 
make the savings   

• That 10% of the PCT’s total budget had to be found as a saving 

• That whatever measures the PCT put in place would have 
knock on effects for Adult Social Services so there was a need 
to consult with Partners to try and alleviate those effects 

• Need for scrutiny of recovery plan to run alongside the statutory 
consultation process and consultation with patients, staff, 
partner agencies  and their staff and GP groups. 

• Need to include patients families who could be affected with any 
delays in treatment, in any consultation 

• Complications in that the new PCT would have to meet the 
debts of the old PCT 

• That scrutiny did not have to be just topic based and that the 
Committee should be able to hold bodies to account 

• Consideration needed to be given whether to proceed alone or 
jointly with the North Yorkshire County Council following the 
meeting with the PCT  

 
 Officers confirmed any new scrutiny topic would require registering and 

that consideration would have to be given to outcomes, consultation 

Page 2



etc. It was pointed out that it would be a learning curve for new 
members of the Health Scrutiny Committee and that members would 
require briefing on the new body. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That, delegated authority be given to the Chair and 

Vice Chair, in consultation with the opposition 
spokesperson, to register a scrutiny topic relating 
to the financial recovery plan for the PCT following 
discussions with the Selby and York PCT. 

 
 

                       60. CHAIR’S THANKS 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions to the Scrutiny 
Board over the last year, in particular to those Members not continuing 
on the Board.  
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CUTHBERTSON 
In the Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.10pm. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 12 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
 

Selby and York Primary Care Trust and Measures to 
Restore Financial Balance 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to ask members to consider how they will respond 
to Selby and York PCT’s recovery plan and to decide how to 
ascertain the effects on services and their impact on the 
residents of York. 

 

Background 
 

2. It was reported to the former Social Services and Health 
Scrutiny Board on 11 May 2006 that NHS Trusts in the area of 
the North and East Yorkshire and Northern Lincolnshire 
Strategic Health Authority were facing a total deficit of £40.4m 
for 2005/6 

 
3. It was also noted at that meeting that the Selby and York 

Primary Care Trust has to make a £23m saving in this financial 
year. 
 

4. In order to make these savings the PCT intends to: 
 

a. Reduce GPs’ referral rates to hospital for some 
specialties, which are currently much higher than the 
average for England. 
 

b. Reduce the number of routine outpatient follow-up 
sessions in hospitals. 
 

c. Reduce the numbers of procedures done at local 
hospitals to the national average for each procedure. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



d. Explore how to achieve more cost effective prescribing of 
drugs. 
 

e. Consider the “thresholds” which are used to decide on 
whether hospital treatment is needed for a particular 
condition 
 

f. Ceasing to do some procedures which are “cosmetic” or 
“social” unless there is a strong case for an exception to 
be made. 
 

5. There may be a need for other measures such as the 
management of patients with long term conditions to reduce 
emergency admissions or to introduce thresholds for operative 
intervention. 
 

6. A letter has been sent to all GPs in the PCT’s area (Annex A) 
along with the referral criteria and service thresholds (Annex B) 
and a leaflet for patients (Annex C). 
 

7. Sheenagh Powell, the Acting Director of Finance and John 
Brown, the Assistant Director for Corporate Affairs at Selby and 
York PCT have been invited to discuss the proposed recovery 
plan. 
 

Options 
 
8. Members should consider how they intend to scrutinise the 

PCT’s recovery plan and its implications for the citizens of York. 
 

9. Members will need to determine with the PCT whether the 
proposed changes to services are substantial, and if so the 
nature of the consultation process that will take place. 
 

Analysis 
 
10. This work is likely to impact on the timescale for new Scrutiny 

topics  previously agreed by the former Social Services and 
Health Scrutiny Board such as Care for Heart Patients and 
Podiatry Services. 
 

11.  Guidance from the Department of Health States that in 
considering whether a proposal is substantial, NHS bodies, 
committees and stakeholders should consider the impact of the 
change on patients, carers and the public who may use the 
service.  They should take into account changes in accessibility 
of services, the impact of the proposal on the wider community, 
the patients affected and the methods of service delivery. 
 

 

Page 6



Implications 
 

12. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
13. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

14. Members are asked to agree the level of involvement and 
consultation they require with Selby and York PCT (North 
Yorkshire and York PCT from 1 October 2006) in relation to 
their financial recovery plans and the impact on services. 

 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved  Date  

 

 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

    

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Letter from Selby and York PCT to all GPs dated 17 May 2006 
Annex B – Commissioning Effective, Efficient and Necessary Care 

Pathways (Selby and York PCT et al, May 2006) 
Annex C – Information on how we decide whether you need treatment 

(Selby and York PCT et al) 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Wendy Bundy – Chairman        Penny Jones - Acting Chief Executive 
Gary Hardman – Chair of the Professional Executive Committee 

    

 
 
Our Ref:  PJ/JED 
 
 

 17 May 2006 
 
To:  SYPCT GPs 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
Commissioning effective, efficient and necessary
[...]
rk PCT 

Annex C Page 45



 2 

If you have any questions or concerns afterwards, or need clarification of the 
Primary Care Trust policy, please contact your local Patient Advice and 
Liaison Service (PALS). 
 
For Selby & York PCT please contact the PALS service on 0800 587 0856 
 
If PALS cannot assist in resolving your concern they will also be able to 
explain how the matter can be raised directly through the PCT’s complaints 
procedure. 
 

Page 46



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 12 June 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
 

Health Scrutiny Support Programme 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report is to ask members to agree to take part in the Health 
Scrutiny Support Programme 

 

Background 
 

2. The Centre for Public Scrutiny is running a Department of 
Health funded support programme for the 150 health overview 
and scrutiny committees of social services authorities. Details 
can be found in the promotional leaflet (Annex A) 
 

3. In City of York Council was accepted onto Phase 1 of the 
Scheme which finished in April 2006.  Unfortunately members 
did not have the opportunity to benefit from any of the training 
days due to our advisor being located in Wales and the 
impending changes to the Scrutiny Committees.  
 

4. There is now the opportunity to take part in Phase 2 of the 
scheme, with an advisor from the local area. 
 
 

Options 
 
5. Members should consider the kind of support they would like to 

receive from their advisor.  A draft request form is attached at 
Annex B. 
 

Analysis 
 
6. This scheme will provide free advice and support, which will be 

especially beneficial after recent changes to the Committee.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 
Implications 

 

7. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
8. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

9. Members are asked to agree to accept the five days free 
support from the Health Scrutiny Support Programme. 
 

10. Members are asked to agree the support needed and 
recommend days when they would like this to take place. 
 
  

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved  Date  

 

 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

    

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Health Scrutiny Support Programme Leaflet 
Annex B – Health Scrutiny Support Programme Advisor Request 

 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 48



 

 
 
 
 
 
“The Centre for Public Scrutiny has really done a very good job in terms of getting overview and 
scrutiny committees to carry out some very good reports and to make sure that there is 

consistency across the country.“ Rosie Winterton, Minister for Health Services∗ 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny is running a Department of Health funded 
support programme for the 150 health overview and scrutiny committees of 
social services authorities as they develop their power to promote the well-
being of local communities through effective scrutiny of health and healthcare 
issues. 
 
The programme has three key elements and full details can be found on our 
website at www.cfps.org.uk/health: 
 

• practical advice and support 

• action learning programme 

• measuring the impact 
 
advisory team 
 
Each of the 150 health OSCs can access up to five days free support from a 
CfPS Advisory Team – a range of health scrutiny experts drawn from across 
the local government and health sectors. Advisors can help health OSCs to 
use the CfPS health scrutiny ‘self-assessment toolkit’ to identify the areas of 
their health scrutiny function that they may wi
[...]
 and 
reviews; media engagement) 

• making the right connections (links to local authority executives, local 
strategic partnerships and local area agreements) 

 
3) ‘National Policy, Local Focus’: 
 

• access to services (choice/choose and book/NHS IT)  

• practice based commissioning 

• payment by results 

• care outside hospital 

• taking healthcare to the patient 

• choosing health 
 
 

Page 51



 
 
Advisor skills 
 
Advisors can: 
 

o meet Chairs and/or support officers locally, sub-regionally or regionally 
o attend OSC meetings 
o plan, develop and facilitate events involving OSCs, NHS bodies, 

Patient Forums and other agencies 
o scope scrutiny reviews 
o advise OSCs during scrutiny reviews 
o identify information sources and ‘expert witnesses’ 
o help OSCs to develop a work programme 
o evaluate OSCs effectiveness 
o explain health and healthcare policies 

 
Full details of the support available and how to access it are available at 
www.cfps.org.uk/health/practical-iat or for an informal discussion contact the 
Regional Advocate for your area or call Tim Gilling, Health Scrutiny 
Programme Manager (Tel: 07876710046 email: tim.gilling@cfps.org.uk) 

Page 52



 1 

The Centre for Public Scrutiny 
Health Scrutiny Support Programme 

         
Part 2 - REQUESTING AN ADVISOR  
 
You are entitled to 5 days support funded by the Health Scrutiny Support Programme (HSSP) 
in order to support development in the following areas. 
 

‘Essential’ Health 
Scrutiny 

 

• Health scrutiny induction (practical scenarios and 
introducing the toolkit 

• Completing the toolkit and planning further support 

• Skills for Chairs and members (questioning, listening 
and weighing evidence) 

• Selecting priorities, planning work programmes and 
measuring impact (balancing proactive reviews and 
consultations) 

• Defining ‘substantial variations’ and responding to 
consultations 

• Joint health scrutiny and delegation 

• Working effectively with Patient Forums 
 
 

‘Advancing’ Health 
Scrutiny 
 

 

• Revisiting the toolkit (reviewing current practice and 
identifying improvements)  

• Developing relationships with new NHS bodies after 
reconfiguration 

• Scrutinising commissioning (including specialist and 
practice based commissioning)  

• Improving public health and tackling inequalities 

• Working in ‘spearhead’ areas 

• Working with Foundation Trusts (during their 
applications and monitoring their impact on the health 
economy) 

• Regional and sub-regional health scrutiny (including 
working with District Councils) 

• Contributing to, and building on, the Healthcare 
Commission’s annual healthcheck 

• Community involvement and engagement (councillors 
constituency work; public involvement and engagement 
in work programming and reviews; media engagement) 

• Making the right connections (links to local authority 
executives, local strategic partnerships and local area 
agreements) 

 

‘National Policy, Local 
Focus’ 
 

 

• Access to services (choice/choose and book/NHS IT)  

• Practice based commissioning 

• Payment by results 

• Care outside hospital 

• Taking healthcare to the patient 

• Choosing health 
 

 

Annex B 
Page 53



 2 

 
 
 
 
Please see the Self-Assessment toolkit for further details on these areas. 
 
Please use this form to indicate to us how you would like to use your 5 days support 
allocation.  It is helpful if you can describe the support required using the 3 categories and 
associated terminology above.  You may either choose to use your allocated days on a project 
that will help your authority improve health scrutiny, or on a joint project where several 
authorities are working together to improve health scrutiny. 
 

Your authority  City of York Council 

Name: Barbara Boyce 

Phone: 01904 551714 
Your authority contact 
details  

E-mail: barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk 

1) Health Scrutiny support at your authority 

How many days (up to 5) 
would you like the Advisor to 
deliver? 

5 

 
Please describe what you 
would like the Advisor to 
support you on during these 
days.  If possible please give 
dates for this support. 

Our role in Health Scrutiny 
How the NHS works 
Doing the Annual Health Check 
Scrutinising Financial Recovery plans 
Scrutinising the impact of national policies 
What are major changes? 
Balancing scrutiny of major changes with other work 
 

 
 
 

Page 54



 3 

2) Health Scrutiny support across a partnership of authorities 
 
If you are submitting this form on behalf of a partnership then you will be the lead contact 
authority in this support project.  The other authorities in the partnership are not required to 
submit a form, but will be asked to confirm they are in agreement via email once we receive 
this request. 

Authority  Days  Email contact at authority  
Please list the authorities 
that will be working in 
partnership. Please 
indicate a) how many 
days each authority in the 
partnership will be 
contributing from their 
allocation and b) the 
name and email address 
of a contact at that 
authority who will confirm 
their agreement to the 
project details in this form. 

   

 
Please describe what you 
would like the Advisor to 
support you on during 
these days.  If possible 
please give dates for this 
support. 

 

 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Selby and York Primary Care Trust and Measures to Restore Financial Balance
	Annex A PCT Financial Balance
	Annex B PCT Financial Balance
	Annex C PCT Financial Balance

	6 Health Scrutiny Support Programme
	Annex A Health Scrutiny Support Programme
	Annex B Health Scrutiny Support Programme




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (CHAIR), 
FRASER, GREENWOOD, KIND, LOOKER, 
WAUDBY M AND LANCELOTT (SUBSTITUTING 
FOR CLLR MOORE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any interests they might 
have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Social Services 

and Health Scrutiny Board, held on 11 May 2006, be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. THE ROLE OF HEALTH SCRUTINY - PRESENTATION  

 
Members received a presentation from the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer 
on the role of Health Scrutiny, followed by a presentation from the Chief 
Operating Officer and Director of Nursing at York Hospitals NHS Trust 
outlining the Trust’s role as a health partner in the scrutiny process. 
 
The first presentation provided an introduction to Health Scrutiny - its 
Department of Health (DoH) definition, who it represented, and the 
Committee’s powers and responsibilities under the Health and Social Care 
Act and City of York Council’s Constitution.  The second presentation 
provided an update on the Trust’s performance and the financial 
challenges it faced in the current year.  Despite these challenges, targets 
were continuing to be met and managers were confident that internal 
savings could be made to compensate for reduced government funding, 
without compromising clinical standards.  The Trust’s application for 
Foundation status, which would bring further financial freedoms and some 
independence from the DoH, was currently under consideration, with a 
decision due in August.   
 
Members queried the maximum bed occupancy percentages,  in the light 
of plans to reduce the number of beds and the length of hospital stays.  It 



was confirmed that the Trust aimed for a maximum occupancy of 85%, as 
this allowed the necessary margin of flexibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentations be noted and that the presenters be 

thanked for their input. 
 

5. SELBY AND YORK PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND MEASURES TO 

RESTORE FINANCIAL BALANCE  

 
Members considered a report which presented draft proposals from the 
Selby and York Primary Care Trust (SYPCT) to address cash shortfalls 
faced by the PCT and asked them to consider how they would respond to 
this ‘recovery plan’ and ascertain its impact upon services.  Sheenagh 
Powell, the PCT’s Acting Director of Finance, gave a presentation to 
explain and supplement the report and the proposals.  Janet Probert, 
Director of Nursing and Service Modernisation at Craven, Harrogate and 
Rural District PCT, was also in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
 
The report outlined SYPCT’s intentions to make the £23m savings required 
by reducing the area’s higher than average rates of hospital referrals, as 
well as exploring more cost effective prescribing of drugs and ceasing 
some procedures classed as “cosmetic” or “social”.  Copies of the letter, 
referral criteria, service thresholds and patient booklet sent to all GPs in 
the SYPCT area were attached as Annexes A, B and C to the report. 
 
The presentation set the proposals in context and explained the reasoning 
behind the required savings.  SYPCT would become part of North 
Yorkshire and York PCT in October this year.  All the local PCTs that 
would form part of this regional PCT were currently overspent and thus in 
danger of incurring financial penalties from the government.  A common 
approach was therefore needed to ensure that savings were made.  
SYPCT’s proposals were designed to achieve £5m of their savings through 
internal efficiencies and the £17m remainder by reducing rates of referral 
to secondary care, which were currently very high in the Selby and York 
area.  3.5% of the allocation was to be kept back as a reserve to start the 
process of getting into balance. 
 
Members raised concerns about the impact of the proposals on social care 
services provided by the Council and on patients, including those in rural 
areas, who might be unable to travel to specialist care centres.  They also 
queried the involvement of the Statutory Health Authority in the recovery 
plan and the timetable for publication of the proposals.  It was confirmed 
that there was no intention to reduce the budget for commissioning local 
authority services.  The issue of access to community based and specialist 
services was understood and there were plans to adopt a more innovative 
approach.  The final version of the recovery plan would be made public at 
the PCT’s Board meeting on 18 July, although some of the proposals were 
already in the public domain. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be agreed that the Committee will scrutinise the 

whole of the PCT’s financial recovery plan and will identify 
appropriate aspects of the plan for a more detailed 
examination, which may be selected on the grounds of their 



potential knock-on effects on other service providers and the 
public in general. 

 
 (ii) That the Chair and Cllr Fraser prepare a suggested 

work plan for this scrutiny process, covering the next 6-12 
months, for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6. HEALTH SCRUTINY SUPPORT PROGRAMME  

 
Members considered a report which sought their agreement to take part in 
a Scrutiny Support Programme being run by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 
Details of the programme, which was funded by the DoH, were set out in 
the promotional leaflet attached as Annex A to the report.  The Council had 
been accepted onto Phase 1 of the scheme, but Members had been 
unable to benefit from any of the training days due to their advisor being 
based in Wales and because of impending changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  The chance had now arisen to take part in Phase 2 of the 
scheme, with an advisor from the local area.  Members were asked to 
decide on the type of support they would like to receive. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the offer of five days free support from the Health 

Scrutiny Support Programme be accepted. 
 
 (ii) That the suggested topics for support set out on the 

second page of Annex B to the report be agreed and that the 
following topics be added to the list: 

• Practice based commissioning  

• Payment by results 

• Taking healthcare to the patient 
 

 (iii) That dates for the support training be agreed with 
Members at a later stage, once the Scrutiny Officer has 
received a response from the DoH. 

 
 
 
 
I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


